
I

1

4

5

6
,,

8

9

10

11

12

13

t4

15

16

t7

l8

19

20

2l
)')

23

24

25

26

,'7

28

29

30

31

RESOLUTION OF TIIE TOHONO O'ODEAM I,EGISIATIVE COUNCIT
(Approval ofcarry Forward Funds ofthe US Department of Homeland Security, FEMA,

2009 Stat€ Homeland Security Program- Tribal #2009-55-T9-0073 for $82,S65.79)

RESOf,UTION NO. rl-5t3

the Unlted States D€partmentof Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management

Agency (FEMA) has distrlbuted grants states to fund for purchases that provide public

safety services wlthln thelr respectlve iurisdlctions; and

eligible Indlan tribes hav€ been designated to receive direct fundlng from the

Dcpartment of Homeland Security - FEMA established from the 9-11

Recomm€ndations Act; and

the lohono O'odham Nation has submitt€d an applicatlon for Fy2O09 to FEMA for

dir€ct funding; and

the Tohono O'odhamNation was awarded a grant fromthe Departmentofllomeland

sectrrlty, FEMA in the amount of $194,000.00 as part of the 2009 State Homeland

Security Program - Tribalto help strengthen the Nation against risks associated with

potential terrorist attacks and natural disasters; and

WHEn$AS, the 2009 State Homeland Secnrlty Program - Tribal Grant No. 2009-SS-T9-0O73 carry

forward in the amount of$82,555.79 has been reviewed by the Olllce of Grants &

Contracts' Executive Olllce, Domestic Alfairs Conmittee and Budget & Finance

Commlttee, ofwhich all recommend acceptance ofth€ grantawardbythe Legislatlve

Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVEDthatthe Tohono O'odham Leglslative councilapproves carry

forward funds ofthe 2009 stat€ Homeland Secnrity Program- Tribal No. 2009-SS-T9-

0073 in the amountof$t2,565.79 ona reirnbursementbasisfromthelohono O'odham

Nation General Fund,

BE IT FURIHERRESOLVEDthattheTohono O'odhamLegislative Councllapprovesandauthorizes

the Omce of Emergency Management to expend funds from the FEMA 2009 Stat€

Homeland Security Program- Tribalin accordance with the terms ofthe grant award

period of 0t/01 l0g to 07 /?l/2O12 and further waives the three percent indirect costs

to admlnister this grant.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council hereby authorfues the

chairperson and any designated oflicial to expend and admlnister the Brdget as

attach€d, provided that any Amendments alfectlng the funds or fundlng level ls

submitted for further prior approval by th€ Tohono O'odham Legislative Council.



I
)
3
4
5
6

8

9
10

1l
t2
13

14

15

l6
t7
l8
t9
20
2l
'r7

23
24
tq
26
,,',

28

29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
3E

39
40
4l
42
43
u
45

46
47

RBSOIUTION NO. ll-543
(Approval of Carry Forward Funds of th€ US Department of Eomeland securi8, FEMA, 2009 State
Eomeland S€curitlr Program - Trlbal #2OO9-SS-I9-0O73 for $82,565.79)
Page 2 of3

Theforegoing Resolution was passed bythe lohono O'odham Leglslative Councll on the 0Z: Day
ofDECEMBER. 20ll at a meeting at which a quorum was present wlth a vote of 2.7tO.60 FOR; -O-
AGIIINSI;-O- NOMTING; and l0ll ABSENT, pnrsuantto the powers vestcd in the Council by Section
I (!lof llrticle VI of the Constltution of the Tohono o'odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono
O'odham Nation on January lt, 19t6; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secreta4r -
Indlan Afairs (Operations) on March 5,1986, pursuantto Section l6 oftheActoffun€ lt, 1934(4t
Stat. 9t4).

TOHONO O,ODIIAM LEGISI,ATIVE COUNCTI,

,20ll

Evonne wllson, Legislative Secretary

day of ,20ll

sald Resolution wa;submifted for
Nation on the "/ day of-

e olfrce ofthe Chalrmanofthe Tohono O'odham
, 20ll at ? A 7 o'ctocx, l- .u.,

to the provlsions ofsectlon 4 ofArticle vu ofthe Constitution and will become €flective
upon his approval or upon his fallure to either approve or dlsapprove tt withil 48 hours of
submittal.

l\,2(nppnovro on*e 4 aar", lAlllubr ,ro'
o'cloc'f., L,,.M.

NEI' NORRIS, JR,, CHAIRMAN
IOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

TOHONO O'ODIIAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCII,

I I DISAPPROVED



1
)
?

4
5
6

8
9

10

l1
L2

13

t4
15

16

t7
l8
t9
20
2l
22

23

u
J<

26
),7

28
29
30
31
\t
33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

a
43

44

RESOLUIION NO. II-5E3
(Approval of Carry forward Funds of the US Department of Eomeland Security, FEMA, 2oo9 stat€
Eomeland securlty Program - rribal #2oo9-ss-T9-0073 for $82,565.79)
Page 3 of3

A,
Rcturn€d to the LGglslative Secretary on the __11_ day of

7 ,zorr, at 4 Q o'crock, f .u.

Bvonne Wilson, Leg



RESOLUTION NO. 11-583

ACTION: APPROYAL OF CARRY FORWARD FIINDS OF TIIE US DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, IEMA, 20(D
STATE HOMELAND SECTIR]TY PROGRAM - TRIBAL #2009-SS.T9-(M3 rOR ${t2,565.79

MOYED: COUNCILWOMAN ETHEL GARCIA SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN F'RANCES G. ANTONE

DATE: DECEMBER 07,2011

DISTRICT LEGISLATI!'E REPRESENTATIVES
foF

VOTTS FOR AGAINST
NOT

VOTING ABSENT

BABOQUIVARI
3A.O

1. FRANCES MIGUEL
(Roberta Harvey)
FRANCES G. ANTONE

(Vernon Smi6)
2.

l7l.0

171 .0

x

x

CHUKUT KTJK
302.2

1. ETIIEL GARCIA
(Sara Mae Williams)

2. BILLMAN LOPEZ
( )

151 . 10

l5l . l0

x

X

GU ACIII
24.9

l. TIMOTIIY L. JOAQUIN
(Rose Johnson Antone)
CY},ITHIA E. MANUEL
(l-ouis L. Johnson)

2.

122.45

r22.45

x

x

GUVO
226.7

I. GRACE MANUEL
(Floyd Flores)

2. PAMELA ANGHILL
(Angela Ortiz)

I 13.35

l 13.35

X

x

HICKIWAI\
186.3

I. LOUIS R. LOPEZ
(Michelle Ortega)

2. SANDRA ORTEGA

93.15

93. l5

x

x

PISINEMO
200.7

1. CHESTER ANTONE
\,,

2. EDWARD MANUEL
(Gerald Falrano

100.35

100.35

X

x

SAN LUCY
204,6

I. LORRAINE EILER

2. JANA MONTANA
(Gloria Ramirez)

r02.30

102.30

x

x

SAN XAVIER
215.8

I. HILARION CAMPUS
()

2. OLTVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON
(Eugene Enis)

107.90

107.90

x

x
x

SCHIJK TOAK
169.8

I. FMNCES B. CONDE

2. FREDERICK JOSE
(Phyllis Cachora)

84.90

84.90

x

x

SELLS
475.7

1. ARTHUR WIIJON (Absen)
(Kimberly Mull) fP.eser.,

2. EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL
( )

237 .85

237 .85

x

x

SIF OIDAK
21t.9

I. NICHOLAS JOSE

)
2. MARY LOPEZ

)

105.95

105.95

x

x

TOTAL 2,780.60 2,780.60 -0- -0- t01l


